

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION

ALABAMA COALITION FOR
IMMIGRANT JUSTICE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WES ALLEN, in his official capacity as
Alabama Secretary of State, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:24-cv-1254 (AMM)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA and WES
ALLEN, in his official capacity as
Alabama Secretary of State,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:24-cv-1329 (AMM)

UNITED STATES' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction	1
II.	Background	2
	A. Statutory Background	2
	B. Factual Background	4
	1. ALEA Driver’s License and ID Card Records	6
	2. ADOL Unemployment Records	8
	3. Impact of the Program.....	9
	4. The Secretary of State’s September Form Letter.....	11
	C. Procedural History	12
III.	Legal Standard	13
IV.	Argument	14
	A. The United States Is Likely to Establish that the Program Violated the Quiet Period Provision.....	14
	1. The Program Was Subject to the Quiet Period Provision.....	16
	2. The Program Targeted Allegedly Ineligible Voters.	17
	3. The Program Was Systematic.....	17

4.	The Purpose of the Program Was to Remove Ineligible Voters from the Rolls.....	18
5.	The Program Was Implemented During the Quiet Period.....	20
B.	The United States and Eligible U.S. Citizens Will Be Irreparably Harmed Absent an Injunction.....	21
C.	The Balance of Equities Favors Enjoining and Unwinding Quiet Period Violations.	24
D.	Compliance with Federal Law and Protecting the Right to Vote Are in the Public Interest.....	28
E.	The Requested Injunction Is Appropriate and Meets the Requirements of Rule 65.....	29
V.	Conclusion.....	30

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons, 552 U.S. 214 (2008)16

Arcia v. Fla. Sec. of State, 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014) passim

Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc., 570 U.S. 1 (2013)..... 22, 23, 27

Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now v. Edgar, 56 F.3d 791
 (7th Cir. 1995)21

Benisek v. Lamone, 585 U.S. 155 (2018) (per curiam).....14

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....21

Burroughs v. United States, 290 U.S. 534 (1934)21

Burton v. City of Belle Glade, 178 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999)30

Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson, 327 F. Supp. 3d 1139 (S.D. Ind. 2018).....23

Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee, 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019).....23

Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Legislature, 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020).....26

Dunn v. Blumstein, 405 U.S. 330 (1972)27

Eu v. S.F. Cnty. Democratic Central Comm., 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....24

Ex parte Siebold, 100 U.S. 371 (1880).....22

Ex parte Yarbrough, 110 U.S. 651 (1883)21

Glossip v. Gross, 576 U.S. 863 (2015)26

Jones v. Governor of Fla., 950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020)23

KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville, 458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006)29

League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State, 32 F.4th
 1363 (11th Cir. 2022)27

League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina, 769 F.3d 224
 (4th Cir. 2014)23

League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby, 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....23

Madera v. Detzner, 325 F. Supp. 3d 1269 (N.D. Fla. 2018)29

Majority Forward v. Ben Hill Cnty. Bd. of Elections, 509 F. Supp. 3d
 1348 (M.D. Ga. 2020)18

Merrill v. Milligan, 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022).....27

Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes, 691 F. Supp. 3d 1077 (D. Ariz. 2023).....17

NAACP v. Cortes, 591 F. Supp. 2d 757 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....29

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of New Orleans, 491 U.S. 350
 (1989).....22

Obama for Am. v. Husted, 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)23

Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006) 16, 23, 26, 27

Pursuing Am.’s Greatness v. Fed. Election Comm’n, 831 F.3d 500
 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....14

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 22, 24
Rodriguez v. Robbins, 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....25
Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 583 U.S. 202 (2018)26
Salazar v. Buono, 559 U.S. 700 (2010)29
SEC v. Goble, 682 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2012).....30
Singleton v. Merrill, 582 F. Supp. 3d 924 (N.D. Ala. 2022)
(three-judge court)23
Tex. Midstream Gas Servs., LLC v. City of Grand Prairie, 608 F.3d
200 (5th Cir. 2010)14
U.S. Student Ass’n Found. v. Land, 546 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2008).....15
United States v. Alabama, 691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 21, 24, 25, 29
United States v. Florida, 870 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (N.D. Fla. 2012).....20
United States v. Raines, 362 U.S. 17 (1960).....29
United States v. Texas, No. 1:24-cv-8, 2024 WL 861526
(W.D. Tex. Feb. 29, 2024).....22
Voting Rights Coal. v. Wilson, 60 F.3d 1411 (9th Cir. 1995).....22
Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens, 529 U.S. 765
(2000).....21
Williams v. Rhodes, 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....29
Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....13
Yorktown Sys. Grp. Inc. v. Threat Tec LLC, 108 F.4th 1287
(11th Cir. 2024)14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....21

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 611 17, 25
52 U.S.C. § 20501 3, 24
52 U.S.C. § 205032
52 U.S.C. § 20507 passim
52 U.S.C. §§ 20501-112

Federal Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 103-9 (1993)..... 3, 4, 21
S. Rep. No. 103-6 (1993)..... 3, 4, 21

State Statutes and Regulations

Ala. Admin. Code § 820-2-2-.012

Ala. Code § 17-3-56.....23
Ala. Code § 17-4-9..... 5, 9, 11
Ala. Const. art. VIII, § 17717

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6529
Stephen Ansolabehere et al., *The Perils of Cherry Picking: Low
Frequency Events in Large Sample Surveys*, 40 *Electoral Studies* 409
(2015).....25
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *National Voter Registration Act of 1993 (NVRA):
Questions and Answers*.....2
